Notice of Declaratory Statement

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
Construction Industry Licensing Board
The Construction Industry Licensing Board hereby gives notice of the issuance of an Order regarding the Petition for Declaratory Statement for Rodney S. Fischer, filed on October 1, 2009. The Notice of Petition for Declaratory Statement was published in Vol. 35, No. 43, of the October 30, 2009, Florida Administrative Weekly. The Board considered the Petition at a duly-noticed public meeting held on November 13, 2009. The petition requested the Board’s interpretation of Section 489.105(3)(l), Florida Statutes, and whether the Petitioner is generally exempt from construction industry licensing requirements pursuant to Section 489.105(l), Florida Statutes, for removal of concrete decks, penetrations of the pool structure, installing a completely different piping arrangement and installation of collector tanks and secondary main drain lines to mitigate the direct suction of pools and spas for the federal VGB act and Florida Rule 64E-9, F.A.C.

The Board’s Order, filed on January 7, 2010 answers the Petition for Declaratory Statement. Section 489.105(3)(l), Florida Statutes, provides that a swimming pool/spa servicing contractor cannot make any modifications of a swimming pool concrete structure or change a filtration system from a direct suction type to a gravity fed collection tank type system.

A copy of the Board’s Order may be obtained by contacting: G. W. Harrell, Executive Director, Construction Industry Licensing Board, P. O. Box 5257, Tallahassee, Florida 32314-5257.
